from the fact that 2,311 Parish priests of the Church of Greece were legally employed and 
paid without the corresponding permanent positions. Specifically, paragraph 2 states the 
following: “In the Holy Archdiocese of Athens and in the Holy Metropolises of the Church of 
Greece, two thousand three hundred and eleven (2,311) permanent positions of Parish priests 
shall be established, which shall be occupied by Parish priests who are already paid by the 
State and whose decision of appointment has been published in the Official Government 
Gazette at the time of the entry into force of the present [...] The positions of the first

[...]

from the fact that all the Parish priests of the Church of Crete (955) were legally employed 
and paid without the corresponding permanent positions. In particular, para. 2 states the 
following: “In the Holy Archdiocese of Crete and in the Holy Metropolises of the Church of 
Crete, nine hundred and fifty-five (955) permanent positions of Parish priests shall be 
established, which shall be occupied by Parish priests who are already paid by the State and 
whose appointment decision has been published in the Official Government Gazette at the 
time of the entry into force of the present [...] The expenses are within the Medium-Term

[...]

Addendum (table iii). 

According to the data in the possession of the Directorate for Religious Administration, the 
existing parish churches and monastery churches for the total of the Holy Metropolises of 
the Orthodox Church in Greece, amount to nine thousand eight hundred thirty (9,830). 
Chapels, pilgrimage, private and cemetery Churches, as well as other religious sites do not 
factor in this figure.  

The number of parishes and monasteries on the basis of which is calculated the total number 
of churches per Metropolis in Greece, is also listed in the Addendum (table iii).